
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

DATE Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Virtual Meeting - This Meeting will be webcast 

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 / cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal 

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Complete Agenda

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
15 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

  3 - 11 

6   CLIMATE AND NATURE EMERGENCY 
PLAN 2022/23 - 2029/30 

 

Cllr. Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Dafydd Wyn 
Williams and 
Bethan 
Richardson 

12 - 
67 

7   RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOMES 
FEES FOR 2022/23 

 

Cllr. Dafydd 
Meurig 

Aled Davies 68 - 
79 

8   WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC 
PLAN 2022-2032 

 

Cllr. Cemlyn 
Williams 

Rhian Parry 
Jones 

80 - 
118 

9   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 
PROPERTY 

 

Cllr. Craig ab 
Iago 

Carys Fôn 
Williams 

119 - 
129 



THE CABINET 15/02/22 

 
THE CABINET 15/02/22 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Griffith, Nia Jeffreys, 
Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Williams. 
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Siôn 
(Democracy Team Leader).  
 
Item 6: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager) 
Item 7: Rhion Glyn (Assistant Head - Adults, Health and Well-being Department) and 
Hawis Jones (Adults, Health and Well-being Projects Team Manager). 
Item 8: Carys Fon Williams (Head of Housing and Property Department) and Lowri 
Roberts (Estates Manager) 
Item 9: Bethan Griffith (Education Ancillary Services Manager) and Owen Owens (Senior 
Schools Manager) 
Item 10-12: Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department) 
Item 11: Dewi Wyn Jones (The Council's Business Support Service Manager) 
Item 13: Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

No apologies were received.  
 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 A declaration of personal interest was received for Item 8: Lease of Canolfan 
Cefnfaes to Partneriaeth Ogwen from Cllr Dafydd Meurig as he was the Chair of 
Partneriaeth Ogwen and Cllr Catrin Wager as she was employed by Partneriaeth 
Ogwen. Both were prejudicial interest and both left the meeting during the 
discussion.  
 

Declarations of personal interest were received from the following Councillors 
and Officers for Item 9: Dyfrig Siencyn, Craig ab Iago, Nia Jeffreys, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Wager, Cemlyn Williams and 
Dafydd Gibbard as they had children or grandchildren receiving school meals 
within the county. They were not prejudicial interests and they did not need to 
leave the meeting for the discussion. 
 

3.   URGENT MATTERS 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 15/02/22 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.   

 
 

5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18 JANUARY 2022 
 

 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 as a 
true record. 
 

 
6.   BUDGET 2022/23 

 
 The item was presented by Cllr Ioan Thomas 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to the Council (at its meeting on 3 March 2022):  

1. To set a budget of £295,232,820 for 2022/23, to be funded by 
£213,210,400 of Government Grant and £82,022,420 of Council Tax income, 
with an increase of 2.95%. 
2. To establish a capital programme of £59,074,980 in 2022/23, to be 
funded from the sources noted in Appendix 4 of the report. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and the decision was noted. It was explained that 
Welsh Government would announce the final grant settlement for local authorities 
on 2 March. It was noted that the Council had received a draft grant increase for 
2022/23 which was a significant increase on what had been received in previous 
years. It was noted that the grant increase was of 8.8%, equivalent to an £18.1m.  
 
It was noted that, despite this year's reasonable settlement, there were a number 
of factors that would create additional spending pressures on services in 
2022/23. It was explained that, as well as addressing inflation rate, there was an 
opportunity to deal with wider expenditure pressures, including getting to grips 
with continued costs stemming from Covid-19 and cancelling or delaying savings 
schemes that it was not practicable to realise in 2022/23. It was noted that 
additional expenditure requirements considered totalled £20.2m and attention 
was drawn particularly to four headings of increases.  
 
The first was salary inflation of £8.5m, and it was noted that the budget set aside 
an estimated increase of 4% in the 2022/23 pay agreement for the whole 
workforce and it was noted that an increase of 1.25% in National Insurance 
contributions would become effective in April 2022. Secondly was Other Inflation, 
and it was explained that the amount included provision for the impact of the 
'living wage' on costs and fees pa
[...]
 
Looking to the future, it was noted that Welsh Government, when announcing the 
draft settlement, had confirmed that Local Authorities would receive +3.5% in 
2023/24 and then +2.4% in 2024/25. It was noted that the increase would be 
substantially lower than that received in 2022/23. It was noted that in taking 
account of inflation rates, savings schemes would have to be revisited when 
planning for these years.  
 
The Head of Finance added that the settlement was a good one, but that there 
was a need to monitor the settlement for the subsequent two years in order to be 
able to deal with the additional pressures on services.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 The budget was supported and pride was expressed that funds could be 
committed through bids to the care field, as well as climate change, of 
£3m. Attention was drawn to expenditure of £330 on computer licences 
and it was noted that the figure was high for software. It was explained 
that a team was looking at information technology software across the 
Council, but that costs would continue for the time being to ensure service 
continuation.  

 Support was expressed to removing the Post-16 travel pass costs, which 
would offer more opportunities for young people and was a scheme that 
would really make a difference.  

 It was noted that the situation was good compared to some previous years 
when there were regular discussions about cuts. Attention was drawn to a 

Page 5



THE CABINET 15/02/22 

billion pounds which had now been lost from European funds across 
Wales, and that there were no additional funds from the Westminster 
Government.  

 It was stressed that it would have been easy not to raise the Council Tax, 
particularly in an election year, but it was explained that this was the 
responsible decision to make.  

 
 

 
7.   NORTH WALES POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT DRAFT REPORT 2022 

 
 The item was presented by Cllr Dafydd Meurig   

 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to the Full 
[...]
Nia Jeffreys 
 

DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted and it was noted that the Legal Service has experienced a 
challenging time with a number of vacancies but that the service had continued. It was 
explained that the department had been looking at ways of appointing staff and that the 
recruitment process was now underway.  
 
The Corporate Support Department was leading on nine of the priority projects, which 
appeared in the Council Plan. It was noted, in relation to the Keeping the Benefit Local 
Project, that the service was nearing the end of the pilot scheme and that the Third 
Sector Group had given its support to the work. It was explained that the Place Names 
scheme had been underway for six months and that much research had been 
undertaken. It was noted that a further report would be presented shortly. It was 
explained that the ten fields performed consistently well and that there was a continued 
desire to improve the provision.   
 
The Health, Safety and Well-being Team was thanked for the support they had provided 
to support front-line services over the past two years. It was noted that the Customer 
Care and Registration Service had been under pressure due to vacancies as well as 
absences but that action had been taken to sustain the service. It was explained that 
there was a need to continue to monitor the average time taken to answer telephone 
calls and this was highlighted as a problem across the Council.  
 
Attention was drawn to the Research and Information Service which had been key in 
collecting and analysing information during the pandemic and had given a firm basis for 
the Council's decisions. It was noted that, following the Cabinet's decision to appoint a 
Principal Language Officer, the service hoped to appoint at the beginning of March in 
order to start the work of establishing Hunaniaith as an independent entity.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was stressed that working for the Council was a good and honourable job 
with many opportunities to develop further.  

 Appreciation of the department was expressed as it was central to the work of 
other departments.  

 Attention was drawn to the scheme to register 16+ young people to vote, 
enquiring whether it was possible to move this work forward. It was explained 
that an individual had been appointed to the post and that the original plans 
had been affected by the pandemic but that the plan was moving forward.  

 
 

Page 10



THE CABINET 15/02/22 

 
13.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMY AND 

COMMUNITY 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Gareth Thomas 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented, and it was noted that the department's schemes that 
featured in the Gwynedd Council Plan would be outlined. In relation to the North 
Wales Growth Vision Plan, that significant progress had been made with the 
Rural Economy Centre in Glynllifon project and the Digital Signal Processing 
Centre project in Bangor University. In relation to the High Value Jobs project, it 
was noted that supported for the STEM project had been extended to mid-2023 
and that work had been commissioned in order to create research jointly with the 
Education Department to assist schools to understand the skills needs of local 
businesses. It was also noted that officers had been recruited to the Egino 
company that had been established to facilitate the attraction of further 
investment to the Trawsfynydd Power Station site.  
 
Disappointment was expressed regarding the decision by Welsh Government to 
suspend the development of the new access road to Llanbedr airfield. It was 
noted that the decision had already led to losing £7.5m of European funding 
together with significant private investment. Pride was expressed in relation to 
the Arloesi Gwynedd Wledig Programme and the fact that the Government had 
allocated £4m for ARFOR in the draft budget following the success of the 
scheme.  
 
It was noted that the department's performance was generally good and it was 
good to note that the Neuadd Dwyfor Library had now re-opened. It was noted 
that further work needed to be done on the theatre.  
 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 The department was thanked for its work in leading on innovative schemes that 
made a difference to the residents of Gwynedd. Also, staff were thanked for 
their work supporting Gwynedd businesses, specifically during the pandemic.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1pm and concluded at 3pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

 

Contact: 
01286 679868 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 8 March 2022 

Cabinet Member: Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn 

Contact Officer : Dafydd W Williams, Head of Environment 
Department 

Bethan Richardson, Climate Change Programme 
Manager 

Title of Item Climate and Nature Emergency Plan 2022/23-
2029/2030 

 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 

1.1. The Cabinet's approval to adopting and implementing the Climate and Nature 
Emergency Plan 2022-2030. 

 

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

2.1. At the Council meeting on 7 March 2019, a Notice of Motion was presented 
by Councillor Catrin Wager outlining the dangers stemming from the effects 
of climate change. To quote from the Motion - 'All governments (local, regional 
and national) have a duty to limit the negative impacts of Climate 
Change...The Council has obligations, under the “Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act” to consider the impact of any decision it takes on 
generations to come.' 
 

2.2. The Council responded to the Notice of Motion with the following decision: 
 
The Council resolves to: 

 Do our utmost to ensure that the county remains a vibrant, viable and 
sustainable home for our children and their children for g
[...]
tment 

Contact E-mail: aled@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

Title of Item: Residential and Nursing Homes Fees for 2022/23  

 

 
1.    THE DECISION SOUGHT 

 

1. To agree upon the standard fees for independent residential and nursing homes 

for 2022/23, and implement them in accordance with the Council's terms and 

conditions on the following levels: 

 

Residential £627 

Residential EMI £695 

Nursing £731 

Nursing EMI £774 

 

2. Request a further report on the matter in order to consider the appropriateness of 

a review on the fee levels for the year.  

 

 

2.     THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

 
 The Council sets an annual fee for placements in care homes (residential and nursing) 

within the private sector.  
 
 The Council needs to set a fee before April 2022 in order to allow for implementation. 
 For 2022/23, there is an opportunity for the Council to consider the possibility of a 

higher fee for staff levels, as well as annual inflation costs; however, further work will 
need to be carried out on the financial aspects of this before being able to reach a 
decision. 

 
 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



 
 

3.      BACKGROUND  

 

3.1      The sustainability of the care market is one of the main risks within the care field and 

members will be aware that this is included on the Council's Risk Register. One of the 

most important factors in terms of attempting to respond to the risk of market stability 

and sustainability, particularly in relation to nursing homes and dementia homes, is 

ensuring that the fees set by the Council allow these homes to be financially viable, 

which in turn allows the homes to pay staff a fair wage for their work and, indeed, 

provide quality care for our residents. 

 

3.2      This year, the settlement that the Council has received from the Government has been 

higher than what we have received for many years. Although it is insufficient to 

respond to all demands on services and from Gwynedd residents, it
[...]
to try to respond to the 

Page 69



 
increase in fees that is needed to fully reflect the costs of running care homes to the 

expected standard, but in order to reach that conclusion, thorough financial work on 

affordability needs to take place. 

 

3.8      The sum is an estimate of the additional cost we would need as an authority should 

we increase our standard fees to the levels suggested by the latest ‘Toolkit’ and the 

evidence from our local providers. The estimate also considers the income being 

collected from individuals who are able to contribute / pay for their care.      

 

3.9      See below the tables that note the options in relation to a weekly fee per bed: 

 

  2021/22 2022/23 

  Fee Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 

Residential £586 £615 £627 £671 

Residential 
EMI 

£651 £681 £695 £768 

Nursing £684 £716 £731 £756 

Nursing EMI £722 £757 £774 £880 

 
 

Option 1 National Living Wage, CPI and no changes in staffing levels 
 

Option 2 Real Living Wage, CPI, 10% insurance, and no changes in staffing levels 
 

Option 3 Real Living Wage, CPI, 10% insurance, increase staffing levels by taking 
the average from the questionnaire feedback and the findings of the 
Laing& Buisson toolkit 

 
 

3.10      The department's preferred option is option 3; however, more time is needed in order 

to ensure that we are aware of all implications of increasing the fees to be in-keeping 

with option 3, including ensuring that this option is affordable, not only for this year, 

but for future financial years. 

 

3.11       As more time is needed to complete a full assessment, the department is asking the 

members to agree to Option 2 above which would enable the providers to have a fee 

which will allow them to pay the Real Living Wage and deal with inflation matters, 

while the Council looks at the affordability of option 3. 

 

3.12      The Council is subject to public sector duties under the Equalities Act 2010 (including 

specific Welsh p
[...]
act and effectiveness of the policy 

or service (action plan)? 

 

We intend to continuously monitor the impact of the fees. 
 

Page 78



 

1 
 

  

1. DECISION SOUGHT 

The Cabinet is asked to approve the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for the period 2022-2032, before the 

Authority submits it to the Welsh Government for approval. 

2. REASON WHY DECISION IS NEEDED 

In accordance with Welsh Government guidance, the Plan needs to be approved by Cabinet and signed by the 

person with statutory responsibility for education within the authority. 

3. BACKGROUND  
3.1  The purpose of The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan is to outline a vision of a Welsh and bilingual education 

system that places the needs of our learners at the heart of our provision. 
 
3.2 These first plans came into effect on 1 April 2014 for a period of three years to March 2017, and the Plan was 

updated for the following three years. Due to the unprecedented circumstances of the Covid-19 Pandemic, 
their duration was extended by one additional year. This new Plan will be operational for a period of ten years 
from September 2022 to 31st August 2032. 

 
3.3  The Strategy is interpreted in the context of Gwynedd Council's Language Policy thereby achieving the 

outcomes. The Authority will ensure that key elements are reflected upon and appropriately addressed in the 
Strategic Plan. 

 
3.4 The Strategy has been prepared addressing the objectives and the requirements of the public sector duties 

under the Equalities Act 2010 (including specific Welsh public sector duties). Pursuant to these legal duties 
Councils must in making decisions have due regard to the need to (1) eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) 
advance equality of opportunity and (3) foster good relations on the basis of protected characteristics and 
having due regard to the socio-economic duty under Section 1 of the Act. 

 
3.5 The Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 is about improving the social,
[...]
 Councillor Craig ab Iago 

Contact Officer:              Carys Fôn Williams   

Contact Number:  01341 424368 

Subject:  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

PROPERTY 

 

THE DECISION SOUGHT 

To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

THE REASON WHY A DECISION IS NEEDED 

In order to ensure effective performance management 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on developments in the fields 

within my remit as Cabinet Member for Housing and Property.  This includes outlining the 

latest developments against pledges within the 2018-2023 Gwynedd Council Plan; the 

progress of performance measures; and the latest on the savings and cuts plans. 

1.2  I will remind you that all matters have already been the subject of discussions and have been 

scrutinised at a meeting of the Housing and Property Department's Management Team, which 

also included representatives from the Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

1.3  In general, I am satisfied with the progress of projects that the department is leading on in 

accordance with the Council Plan and the performance measures for which I am responsible. 

 

2. PROJECTS of the GWYNEDD COUNCIL PLAN 2018-2023 (Improvement Priorities) 

2.1 A shortage of suitable homes for the people of Gwynedd: Implementing and delivering 

projects within our Housing Action Plan in order to increase the opportunities for local 

people to have a suitable home within their communities. 

 The Housing Action Plan was approved by the Cabinet on 15 December 2020. Since then, 

officers have been working diligently on the 33 projects contained in the Action Plan, and a 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



 

 

vast number of the projects are currently in the pipeline, and some of them are about to be 

completed. I wish to draw attention to a few projects below. 

2.1.1  Homelessness plans 


[...]
wing up the 2022/23 budget, and the situation will be reviewed continuously. 

 

 

Page 129


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2022
	6 CLIMATE AND NATURE EMERGENCY PLAN 2022/23 - 2029/30
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Climate and Nature Emergency Plan
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment Climate and Nature Emergency Plan

	7 RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOMES FEES FOR 2022/23
	Item 7 - Equality Impact Assesment

	8 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2032
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - WESP Gwynedd 2022-32
	Item 8 -  Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment interim WESP

	9 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PROPERTY



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 8/03/22 

 
THE CABINET 8/03/22 

 

 
Present:  
Councillors: Dyfrig L Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Gareth Griffith, Nia Jeffreys, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Williams. 
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Siôn 
(Democracy Team Leader).  
 
Item 6: Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department), Dafydd L Edwards 
(Director of the Pension Fund) and Bethan Richardson (Climate Change Programme 
Manager). 
Item 7: Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department) 
Item 8: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Rhian Parry Jones 
(Gwynedd Secondary Education Officer). 
Item 9: Carys Fôn Williams (Head of Housing and Property Department).  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

An apology was received from Cllr Craig ab Iago.  
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of personal interest was received for Item 6: Climate and Nature 

Emergency Plan 2022-2030 - 2029-2030 from Cllr Dafydd Meurig as he was the 
Chair of Partneriaeth Ogwen and Cllr Catrin Wager as she was employed by 
Partneriaeth Ogwen, and both were prejudicial interests as the Partnership was 
named as a part of the report and they left the meeting for the discussion. 
 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.   

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2022 



THE CABINET 8/03/22 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 as a 

true record. 
 
 

 
6.   CLIMATE AND NATURE EMERGENCY PLAN 2022/23 - 2029/30 

 
 The item was presented by Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Cabinet's approval was received to adopt and implement the Climate and 
Nature Emergency Plan 2022-2030. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted and it was noted that a notice of motion had been 
submitted to the Council back in March 2019, outlining the risks deriving from the 
impacts of climate change. It was expressed that some delay had occurred with 
the climate change plan due to the pandemic. Despite this, it was explained that 
the plan was the end product of much hard work and the first step in response to 
climate change within the Council. The hope of achieving a net-zero Council by 
2030 was noted. It was emphasised that the steps to be seen in the Plan were 
easy, but that there was a major challenge ahead of the Council.  
 
The Head of Environment Department added that this was a cross-departmental 
plan but that it was currently being hosted in the Environment Department, which 
could offer guidance when needed.  
 
The Climate Change Programme Manager noted that this was a corporate plan 
and that every member of staff needed to take ownership of the plan and act on 
it. It was expressed that the aim was clear, i.e. to be a net-zero Council by 2030 
and it was explained that this was a national timetable set by the Welsh 
Government. It was explained that the plan highlighted that the work would 
extend way beyond 2030, but that it provided a firm foundation for the Council in 
terms of the work to be done. It was emphasised that there was further work to 
be done to prioritise the expenditure as well as short-term plans.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Attention was drawn to the need for the educational element of this plan; it 
was explained that getting children and young people involved with the 
plan and learning about climate change was an essential part of the plan.   

 The element of supporting communities to plan and provide local solutions 
to local needs was highlighted, and to encourage residents to participate 
in engagement work.  

 It was noted that the Welsh Government's decision not to fund the 
Llanbedr Bypass scheme did not contribute to this plan as the construction 
of the road would reduce carbon emissions.  

 Support was expressed for the report, noting that there had been very 
good work, specifically from Cllr Catrin Wager to move the plan forward 



THE CABINET 8/03/22 

and it was expressed that it would be good to see this developing over the 
next few years.  

 Gratitude was expressed for the report, asking whether the Pension Fund 
invested responsibly. It was stated that a presentation had been given to 
Cabinet Members two years ago about responsible investment, explaining 
what the Pension Fund did. At that time, it was stated that the Pension 
Fund should deal appropriately and independently with the investments, 
as this was not within the Cabinet's decision-making powers.  It was noted 
that the Pension Board had been operating separately but there may be 
an opportunity to include a reference to the work of the Pension Fund in 
this plan. It was explained that a great deal had happened with green 
investments and that a draft version of a Responsible Investment Policy 
had been submitted to the Pension Board for pre-scrutiny prior to 
submission to the Pension Committee next week.   

 The team was congratulated on its work in creating the document and it 
was noted that it was important that the document was live, it was 
expressed that the field was so broad that the Plan had managed to 
capture everything.  

 
 

 
7.   RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOMES FEES FOR 2022/23 

 
 The item was presented by Cllr Dafydd Meurig   

 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree upon the standard fees for independent residential and nursing homes 
for 2022/23, and implement them in accordance with the Council's terms and 
conditions at the following level: 
 

Residential £627 

Residential EMI £695 

Nursing £731 

Nursing EMI £774 

 
A request was made for a further report on the matter to consider the propriety of 
a review of the fee level for the year.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted and it was noted that it was a technical report that was 
submitted annually. It was explained that the report set standard fee costs for 
2022/23, but that a further report was needed on the matter in order to consider 
the appropriateness of the review of the fee levels for a year. It was explained 
that the favoured option was option 3 within the following table:  
 

  2021/22 2022/23 

  Fee Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 

Residential £586 £615 £627 £671 



THE CABINET 8/03/22 

Residential 
EMI 

£651 £681 £695 £768 

Nursing £684 £716 £731 £756 

Nursing EMI £722 £757 £774 £880 

 
It was explained that more time was needed to ensure that the department was 
live to all of the implications of increasing the fees to correspond with option 3, 
including ensuring that it was not only affordable for this year but for financial 
years to come. It was also expressed that the Cabinet should agree on option 2 
for the time being, and gave time for further work to be done to see whether it 
would be possible to bring a report back to the Cabinet with a request to increase 
the fee to option 3 after the election period. 
 
 

 
8.   WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2032 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Cemlyn Williams.    

 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for 2022-2032, before the 
Authority submits it to the Welsh Government for approval.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted and it was noted that this Strategy had been 
introduced back in July, where the Cabinet agreed for the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan to enter a period of public consultation. It was expressed that a 
number of people had responded to the consultation and that adaptations, where 
possible, had been incorporated in the strategy.  
 
It was emphasised that the plan was key to the future of the Welsh language and 
it was noted that the plan was more than just words on paper. The Cabinet 
Member took advantage of the opportunity to note what the department was 
doing and had done in terms of the Plan. It was expressed that the Cabinet was 
aware that they had agreed to invest over £1 million in new language centres in 
Bangor and Tywyn, as well as to improve the educational provision in Ysgol 
Eifionydd. It was added that the department was to invest an additional £1.1 
million to improve the learning environment at the other centres across the 
county and invest £1.8 million to increase the capacity of some schools to 
support communities where the Welsh language was significant.  
 
It was also added that the department had commissioned a company to create a 
virtual world for learners who were part of the Immersion plan. It was explained 
that by using technology, it would be possible for pupils to use the Welsh 
language in the home as well. It was noted that this plan was a key part of the 
department's innovative Information Technology Plan which had been approved 
by the Cabinet, and also highlighted that Gwynedd led the way in terms of the 
Welsh language.  
 



THE CABINET 8/03/22 

Observations arising from the discussion 

 The department was congratulated on leading Wales in terms of the 
Welsh language plans. It was highlighted in terms of the language centres 
that other counties needed to follow Gwynedd Council's lead, as children 
were the future of the Welsh language.  

 
 

 
9.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

PROPERTY 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn.      
 
DECISION 
 

To accept and note the information in the report.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented, noting the work that the department had undertaken 
over recent months. It was explained that the Cabinet Member had noted that he 
was satisfied with the progress in the projects led by the department.  
 
It was explained that the report focused on the plans that were seen as an 
improvement priority within the Council's Plan and attention was drawn to various 
plans. In terms of the Gwynedd Lack of Suitable Homes plan, it was expressed 
that this work was being done via the Housing Action Plan.  
 
It was highlighted that the number of homeless people had increased over 51% 
since pre-pandemic times and that 700 were currently homeless. It was stated 
that the demand on the service continued to be consistently high. It was noted 
that the department had been able to increase the team's capacity as well as 
increase the capacity of the prevention team.  It was added that the number of 
homeless units had increased over the year, and it was explained that once the 
plans were completed over the next months, 38 units could be seen across the 
county.  
 
It was noted in terms of the Housing and Lands purchasing plan that a plan was 
in place to purchase 15 houses over the coming months, as well as lands in 
various locations in order to develop. It was explained that from implementing 
over the next six years, the Council would have over 100 houses. It was 
expressed that the help to buy plan had been highlighted and it was noted that 12 
families were currently being assisted.  
 
It was reiterated that the department had allocated 142 grants over the past year, 
and had attracted £3 million towards empty houses plans. It was expressed that 
there were 40 applications at the moment for the First Time Buyers Scheme. The 
main risks of the department, specifically the side effects of the pandemic and 
Brexit on delivering projects within time and on budget were highlighted. It was 
also expressed that the side effects of climate change continued to be a risk 
within the department.    



THE CABINET 8/03/22 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1pm and concluded at 2pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


